beta
dyne
30W Dual DC/DC Converter
3:1 Input Range, Dual Output
Parallel or Redundant Operation
~ Patent Pending ~
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com 30W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   DCDC30_DS_REV02.PDF   •   PAGE 1 OF 5
1�

 Case Material  Coated metal
 Shielding Connection, 24VIN  -VIN (Pin 3)
 Shielding Connection, 48VIN  +VIN (Pin 4)
MODEL NUMBER INPUT OUTPUT
Voltage (Vdc) Current (mA) Reflected
Ripple (mAPP) MAX
(IIN)
Voltage
(Vdc)
(Vo1-Vo2)
Current
(mA)
Efficiency
Full Load (%)
Nominal Range No Load Full Load
30D2.5-1.8/24 24 10–30 60 1220 10 3.80 2.5–1.8 5000/6000 79
30D3.3-1.8/24 24 10–30 60 1310 10 3.80 3.3–1.8 4500/6000 81
30D3.3-2.5/24 24 10–30 70 1370 10 3.80 3.3–2.5 4500/5000 81
30D5-1.8/24 24 10–30 70 1360 10 3.80 5.0–1.8 3000/6000 80
30D5-3.3/24 24 10–30 90 1480 10 3.80 5.0–3.3 3000/4500 83
30D12-5/24 24 10–30 60 1540 10 3.80 12–5 1250/3000 81
30D15-3.3/24 24 10–30 40 1520 10 3.80 15–3.3 1000/4500 81
30D2.5-1.8/48 48 20–60 40 600 5 1.90 2.5–1.8 5000/6000 81
30D3.3-1.8/48 48 20–60 40 650 5 1.90 3.3–1.8 4500/6000 83
30D3.3-2.5/48 48 20–60 40 690 5 1.90 3.3–2.5 4500/5000 83
30D3.3-3.3/48 * 48 20–60 40 740 5 1.90 3.3–3.3 9000 83
30D5-1.8/48 48 20–60 40 650 5 1.90 5.0–1.8 3000/6000 83
30D5-3.3/48 48 20–60 40 730 5 1.90 5.0–3.3 3000/4500 85
30D12-5/48 48 20–60 30 770 5 1.90 12–5 1250/3000 81
30D15-5/48 48 20–60 20 740 5 1.90 15–5 1000/3000 84
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com 30W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   DCDC30_DS_REV02.PDF   •   PAGE 3 OF 5
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Model Selection Guide
30 D ___ - ___/___ _
ORDERING GUIDE
Insert an X for -55°C to +85°C, otherwise leave blank
Input Voltage
VO2 = Output Voltage between Pins 7 and 8
Power
Number of Outputs
VO1 = Output Voltage between Pins 6 and 7
* Parallel connect VO1 and VO2 for 9A IOUT.
1 Input reflected ripple is measured with a 100µF capacitor placed across the input power pins.
2 PARALLEL OPERATION (Refer to Figure 3)
For applications where more power is needed than that supplied by one of the outputs of the 30W series, both outputs of the 30W can be parallel
connected. A parallel connection is possible provided that both outputs have the same nominal output voltage or through the VOUT Adjust pins, in
which both outputs can be adjusted for the same nominal VOUT. For example, looking at the 30D2.5-1.8/48, where VO1 = 1.8V and VO2 = 2.5V, VO1
can be adjusted for higher output and VO2 can be adjusted for lower output. Assuming the required output is 2.2V and the total output current is
10A, the two individually adjusted outputs VO1 = VO2 = 2.2V can be parallel connected to share the output load. Both converters in the 30W family
are internally synchronized and will NOT go to a hiccup protection mode, when their equal voltage outputs are connected in parallel. Careful layout,
such as thick copper PCB runs from the pins to the load, star ground connection (to avoid ground loops) and filtering of input and control signals
(as is shown below) will allow for equal current share and reliable system operation.
3 REDUNDANT OPERATION (Refer to Figure 4)
The 30W dual, equal-voltage output converter can be designed for redundant operation. In Figure 4, one of the outputs which is adjusted for VOUT
Nominal + 0.4V is ON and supplies all the power to the load while the other is OFF (standby). If for whatever reason the output voltage of the con-
tinuously ON converter drops below its VOUT Nominal - 0.4V, the other converter—through its oring diodes—will take over and power the load.
Contact factory for custom input and output voltage combinations
X
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com 30W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   DCDC30_DS_REV02.PDF   •   PAGE 4 OF 5
SYNC
ON/OFF
+V
1
2
3
(TOP VIEW)
IN
5
6
7
8
9
-V IN4
30W DUAL
V       VO1    ADJ
O1+V
OUTPUT GND
O2+V
O2    ADJV       V
** **
**
**
ON/OFF
V IN 10  F
100V
µ
VO1
VO2
SYNC
10K
10K
ρ
500V
1000  F1000  Fρ
500V
**
1000  F
500V
ρ
100  Fµµ100  F
F1
2200  Fρ
0.1  Fµ
µ0.1  F **
**